

General Assembly Security Council

Distr. GENERAL

A/40/134 S/16964 19 February 1985

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY Portieth session Items 72, 73, 131, 132 and 137 of the preliminary list* REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECLARATION ON THE STRENGTHENING OF INTERNATIONAL SECURITY IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COLLECTIVE SECURITY PROVISIONS OF THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF INTERNATIONAL PEACE AND SECURITY DEVELOPMENT AND STRENGTHENING OF GOOD-NEIGHBOURLINESS BETWEEN STATES PEACEFUL SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES BETWEEN STATES REPORT OF THE AD HOC COMMITTEE ON THE DRAFTING OF AN INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION AGAINST THE RECRUITMENT, USE, FINANCING AND TRAINING OF MERCENARIES

SECURITY COUNCIL Fortieth year

Letter dated 19 February 1985 from the Permanent Representative of Afghanistan addressed to the Secretary-General

I have the honour to inform you that the Chargé d'Affaires of the Pakistan Embassy in Kabul was summoned to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Republic of Afghanistan at 9.30 a.m. on 19 February 1985 and the following was brought to his attention by the In-Charge of the First Political Department:

"The Pakistani authorities have recently once again claimed that two Afghan aircraft allegedly entered the airspace of Para Chenar and dropped two bombs, three kilometres south-east of Kharlachi on 11 February 1985.

A/40/50.

A/40/134 S/16964 English Page 2

"The pertinent authorities of the Democratic Republic of Afghanistan consider these Pakistani charges as totally groundless and void of reality and, while categorically rejecting them, once again demand that the responsible authorities of Pakistan refrain from levelling such baseless accusations and hostile propaganda against the Democratic Republic of Afghanistan which result in further heightening of tension in the region".

I have further the honour to request Your Excellency to arrange for the circulation of this letter as a document of the General Assembly, under items 72, 73, 131, 132 and 137 of the preliminary list, and of the Security Council.

(<u>Signed</u>) M. Farid ZARIF
Ambassador
Permanent Representative